




**UNIVERSAL RETIREMENT FUND
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

As at 30 June 2023

Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

	Unaudited 30-Jun-23 \$'000	Unaudited 30-Jun-22 \$'000	Audited 31-Dec-22 \$'000
Assets			
Cash at bank	56,341	82,725	62,128
Deposits with banks	3,383	3,380	3,381
Other receivables	1,318	869	1,085
Investment securities	350,822	322,097	339,247
Total assets	411,864	409,071	405,841
Liabilities			
Due to brokers	-	2,067	1,763
Other payables	684	674	897
Total liabilities	684	2,741	2,660
Equity			
Unitholders' capital	222,041	209,233	215,131
Retained earnings	189,139	197,097	188,050
Total equity	411,180	406,330	403,181
Total liabilities and equity	411,864	409,071	405,841
Net asset value per unit	\$50.33	\$51.33	\$50.20


Chairman


Executive Director

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

**UNIVERSAL RETIREMENT FUND
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

For the six months ended 30 June 2023

Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

	Unaudited Three months ended 30-Jun-23 \$'000		Unaudited Six months ended 30-Jun-23 \$'000		Audited Year ended 31-Dec-22 \$'000
Interest income	1,246	1,039	2,492	2,010	4,100
Dividend income	1,973	2,077	3,621	3,234	7,219
Net change in fair value of investment securities	(2,628)	(19,022)	(773)	(39,731)	(50,375)
Net foreign exchange gain/(loss)	179	(162)	28	(221)	(455)
Total revenue	770	(16,068)	5,368	(34,708)	(39,511)
Management charge	(2,049)	(2,044)	(4,068)	(4,174)	(8,277)
Other operating expenses	(37)	(32)	(51)	(47)	(80)
Total operating expenses	(2,086)	(2,076)	(4,119)	(4,221)	(8,357)
(Loss)/profit before tax	(1,316)	(18,144)	1,249	(38,929)	(47,868)
Withholding tax expense	(68)	(38)	(160)	(87)	(195)
(Loss)/profit for the period	(1,384)	(18,182)	1,089	(39,016)	(48,063)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

**UNIVERSAL RETIREMENT FUND
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

For the six months ended 30 June 2023

Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

	Unitholders' capital \$'000	Retained earnings \$'000	Total \$'000
Balance at 1 January 2023	215,131	188,050	403,181
Total comprehensive income for the period			
Profit for the period	-	1,089	1,089
Transactions with unitholders recognised directly in equity			
Subscriptions of units	17,477	-	17,477
Redemptions of units	(10,567)	-	(10,567)
Total transactions with unitholders	6,910	-	6,910
Balance as at 30 June 2023 (Unaudited)	222,041	189,139	411,180
Balance at 1 January 2022	207,421	236,113	443,534
Total comprehensive income for the period			
Loss for the period	-	(39,016)	(39,016)
Transactions with unitholders recognised directly in equity			
Subscriptions of units	19,816	-	19,816
Redemptions of units	(18,004)	-	(18,004)
Total transactions with unitholders	1,812	-	1,812
Balance as at 30 June 2022 (Unaudited)	209,233	197,097	406,330
Balance at 1 January 2022	207,421	236,113	443,534
Total comprehensive income for the year			
Loss for the year	-	(48,063)	(48,063)
Transactions with unitholders recognised directly in equity			
Subscriptions of units	38,159	-	38,159
Redemptions of units	(30,449)	-	(30,449)
Total transactions with unitholders	7,710	-	7,710
Balance as at 31 December 2022 (Audited)	215,131	188,050	403,181

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

**UNIVERSAL RETIREMENT FUND
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

For the six months ended 30 June 2023
Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

	Unaudited 30-Jun-23 \$'000	Unaudited 30-Jun-22 \$'000	Audited 31-Dec-22 \$'000
Cash flows from operating activities			
Profit/(loss) before tax	1,249	(38,929)	(47,868)
Adjustments to reconcile profit/(loss) before tax to net cash flows:			
Interest income	(1,569)	(1,461)	(2,944)
Amortisation of premium expense/ discount income	(923)	(549)	(1,156)
Dividend income	(3,621)	(3,234)	(7,219)
Purchase of investments	(216,111)	(492,653)	(988,405)
Proceeds from sale of investments	204,683	559,044	1,027,612
Net change in fair value of investment securities	775	39,731	50,375
Working capital adjustments:			
Decrease in other receivables	-	131	131
Decrease in other payables	(1,773)	(13,398)	(13,682)
	(17,290)	48,682	16,844
Interest received	1,502	1,504	2,985
Dividends received	3,634	3,817	7,530
Withholding tax paid	(160)	(87)	(195)
Net cash flows (used in)/from operating activities	(12,314)	53,916	27,164
Cash flows from financing activities			
Subscriptions of units	13,029	17,540	31,317
Redemptions of units	(6,502)	(14,651)	(22,273)
Net cash flows from financing activities	6,527	2,889	9,044
Net (decrease)/increase in cash	(5,787)	56,805	36,208
Cash at the beginning of the period	62,128	25,920	25,920
Cash at the end of the period	56,341	82,725	62,128

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

**UNIVERSAL RETIREMENT FUND
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements**

For the six months ended June 30 2023
Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

1 General Information

The Universal Retirement Fund (the Fund) is an open-ended total return mutual fund denominated in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars that was launched on 27 October 1997. The Custodians of the Fund are the Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago and Citibank New York. The Fund invests in accordance with its Investment Policy Statement and guidelines approved by the Board of the Trinidad and Tobago Unit Trust Corporation (The Corporation). The Corporation is the Sponsor, Manager, Trustee and Investment Advisor of the Fund. Responsibility for management of the business affairs of the Fund is vested in the Board of Directors of the Corporation which approves all significant agreements of the Fund. The Corporation's registered office is located at UTC Financial Centre, 82 Independence Square, Port of Spain.

Participation by investors in the Fund is represented by units which are equivalent to a proportion of the Fund's net asset value. There is no limit to the number of units that may be issued. Each unit attracts an equal share in income to be reinvested, capital gains reflected in unit prices, and other benefits arising from participation in the Fund.

2 Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements for the six-month period ended 30 June 2023 have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

3 Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies, presentation and methods of computation applied in these Interim Financial Statements are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the Annual Financial Statements of the Fund for the year ended 31 December 2022. Any new accounting standards or interpretations which became effective in this financial year have had no material impact on the Fund.

UNIVERSAL RETIREMENT FUND

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30 2023
Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

4 Related Party Transactions

Parties are considered related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial or operational decisions.

The Fund is managed by the Corporation. Under the terms of the investment management agreement dated 27 October 1997, the Corporation receives a fee based on the net asset value of the fund at the end of each semi-annual period at an amount of no more than 1% of the said net asset value (i.e. maximum 2% annually).

Total management fees for the period amounted to \$4.1 million or 2% of month-end fund size (June 2022: \$4.2 million or 2% of month-end fund size). The outstanding management charge due to the Corporation at 30 June 2023 amounted to \$0.7 million (June 2022: \$0.7 million).

There was an amount of \$0.2 million subscriptions receivable from the Corporation at the end of June 2023. (June 2022: \$0.06 million).

There were no other related party transactions for the period.

5 Segment Information

The Fund has two sub-portfolios, an equity sub-portfolio and a fixed income sub-portfolio, which are its reportable segments. Each sub-portfolio is managed separately because they entail different investment objectives and strategies and contain investments in different products.

Unallocated amounts are revenue or costs not directly associated with the fixed income and equity portfolios.

The Board of Directors reviews the internal management reports of each sub-portfolio at least quarterly.

The Fund regards the holders of redeemable units as customers because it relies on their funding for continuing operations and meeting its objectives.

The following table presents income and profit and certain asset and liability information regarding the Fund's operating segments.

	Fixed income portfolio	Equity portfolio	Unallocated	Total
June 2023 (Unaudited)				
Total operating income	1,164	3,460	744	5,368
Other expenses	-	-	(4,119)	(4,119)
Net income before taxation	1,164	3,460	(3,375)	1,249
Taxation	-	(160)	-	(160)
Net income after taxation	1,164	3,300	(3,375)	1,089
Total assets	89,333	265,488	57,043	411,864
Total liabilities	148	440	96	684

	Fixed income portfolio	Equity portfolio	Unallocated	Total
June 2022 (Unaudited)				
Total operating income	(11,756)	(16,045)	(6,907)	(34,708)
Other expenses	-	-	(4,221)	(4,221)
Net loss before taxation	(11,756)	(16,045)	(11,128)	(38,929)
Taxation	-	(87)	-	(87)
Net loss after taxation	(11,756)	(16,132)	(11,128)	(39,016)
Total assets	138,552	189,114	81,405	409,071
Total liabilities	928	1,267	546	2,741

	Fixed income portfolio	Equity portfolio	Unallocated	Total
December 2022 (Audited)				
Total operating loss	(8,767)	(24,809)	(5,935)	(39,511)
Other expenses	-	-	(8,357)	(8,357)
Net loss before taxation	(8,767)	(24,809)	(14,292)	(47,868)
Taxation	-	(195)	-	(195)
Net loss after taxation	(8,767)	(25,004)	(14,292)	(48,063)
Total assets	90,056	254,828	60,957	405,841
Total liabilities	590	1,670	400	2,660

6 Approval of Interim Financial Statements

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors of the Trinidad and Tobago Unit Trust Corporation on 8 August 2023.